

**Title Suit No. 44 of 2025**

CIS No. 44 of 2025

CNR No. WBBK07-000071-2025

Present : Sri Tanumoy Karmakar (J.O. Code: WB01209)

**Order no. 08**

*Dated 17-11-2025*

Today is fixed for show-cause by defendants.

Memorandum of attendance filed by the plaintiffs.

Defendants are absent without any steps.

None appears on behalf of the defendants inspite of repeated calls. Even no show-cause has been filed by them.

Accordingly, the instant suit shall be proceeded as ex parte against defendants.

Ld. Counsel on behalf of the plaintiffs filed one application with a prayer for extension of the ad interim order of injunction.

As the instant suit has been fixed for ex parte against the defendants, the prayer for extension of the ad interim order of injunction is hereby extended till the disposal of the suit in accordance with the observation of this Court vide order no.03 dated 21-04-2025 because no counter is available against the contention of the plaintiffs.

Today, Ld. Counsel on behalf of the plaintiffs filed one application under Section 151 of the CPC with a prayer for police protection.

Now, the case record is taken up for hearing the application filed by the plaintiff under Section 151 of the CPC for police help for maintaining the ad interim injunction order.

In this context, it is pertinent to mention here that no copy of GDE has been filed with the application.

Accordingly, I cannot ascertain whether any complaint has been lodged or not before the concerned PS.

Considering the above noted circumstances, the application for police protection is hereby rejected.

Fix **18-02-2026** for ex parte hearing of the suit.

Update CIS forthwith.

*Dictated & Corrected by me.*

*Civil Judge (Sr. Divn.), Bishnupur*

*Civil Judge (Sr. Divn.), Bishnupur*